44,44,745/- 

3.1 Further, as per the said Valuation Report, recovered gold bar of 24 

k purity weighing 650.930 grams derived from semi solid substance 

consisting of Gold & Chemical mix having gross weight 746.100 grams 

was having market value of Rs. 47,96,703/-(Rupees Forty Seven Lakh 

Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Three Only) and Tariff Value of 

Rs. 44,44,745/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakh Forty Four Thousand Seven 

Hundred Forty Five Only), which had been calculated per the Notification 

No. 56/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 30.08.2024 and Notification No. 

45/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 20.06.2024. 

Seizure of the above gold bar of 24 k purity weighing 650.930 grams 

derived from semi solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mix

[...]

documents inside the Customs Area, the same falls under the category 

of smuggled goods and stands liable for confiscation under the Customs 

Act, 1962. Therefore, the said gold bar weighing 650.930 grams having 

purity 999.0, having market value of Rs. 47,96,703/-(Rupees Forty Seven 

Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Three Only) and Tariff 

Value of Rs. 44,44,745/- (Rupees Forty-Four Lakh Forty-Four Thousand 

Seven Hundred Forty-Five Only) was placed under seizure vide order 

dated 07.09.2024 issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) 

of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject 

unclaimed Gold is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the

[...]

semi solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mix having gross 

weight 746.100 grams having purity of 24 KT/999.0 and Market value of 

Rs. 47,96,703/-(Rupees Forty Seven Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Three Only) and Tariff Value of Rs. 44,44,745/- (Rupees 

Forty Four Lakh Forty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Five Only),  

in the dust-bin of the 1st toilet from the entry of the male toilets situated 

near the immigration counter of the arrival hall of the Terminal-2 of the 

SVPIA ,Ahmedabad were placed under seizure vide Panchanama dated 

07.09.2024 and Seizure order dated 07.09.2024 by the AIU Officers of

[...]

The aforementioned proceedings indicates that some unknown person/s 

had attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and thereby 

rendered the aforesaid gold having Market value of Rs. 47,96,703/- 

(Rupees Forty Seven Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred and 

Three Only) and Tariff Value of Rs. 44,44,745/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakh 

Forty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Five Only), liable for 

confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 of the Customs Act, 

1962 and therefore the same were placed under Seizure. 

8. Legal provisions relevant to the case: 

Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 (as amended) and Foreign